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To:  Rules 

MISSISSIPPI LEGISLATURE                        REGULAR SESSION 2024   
 
By:  Representatives Hood, Hurst 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO.   65 

 
 
 

 A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION SUSPENDING THE DEADLINES FOR THE 1 
PURPOSE OF REQUESTING THE DRAFTING, AND THE INTRODUCTION, 2 
CONSIDERATION AND PASSAGE, OF A BILL ENTITLED "AN ACT TO CREATE 3 
NEW SECTION 29-18-1, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO CREATE THE 4 
"SAFER ACT" TO REGULATE PUBLIC EDUCATION BUILDINGS; TO CREATE NEW 5 
SECTION 29-18-3, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO PROVIDE LEGISLATIVE 6 
FINDINGS FOR THE ACT; TO CREATE NEW SECTION 29-18-5, MISSISSIPPI 7 
CODE OF 1972, TO PROVIDE DEFINITIONS FOR THE ACT; TO CREATE NEW 8 
SECTION 29-18-7, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO REQUIRE CERTAIN 9 

PUBLIC EDUCATION BUILDINGS TO HAVE EXCLUSIVE MALE AND/OR FEMALE 10 
RESTROOMS OR SINGLE OCCUPANCY RESTROOMS AT A MINIMUM; TO CREATE 11 
NEW SECTION 29-18-9, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO REQUIRE CHANGING 12 
FACILITIES TO BE EXCLUSIVE MALE AND/OR FEMALE OR SINGLE OCCUPANCY 13 
AT A MINIMUM; TO CREATE NEW SECTION 29-18-11, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 14 
1972, TO REGULATE PUBLIC STUDENT HOUSING FOR SINGLE OCCUPANCY 15 
EDUCATIONAL HOUSING; TO CREATE NEW SECTION 29-18-13, MISSISSIPPI 16 
CODE OF 1972, TO REQUIRE SINGLE-SEX SOCIAL SORORITIES AND 17 
FRATERNITIES TO COMPLY WITH THE DEFINITIONS OF THIS ACT TO 18 
DESIGNATE HOUSING; TO CREATE NEW SECTION 29-18-15, MISSISSIPPI 19 
CODE OF 1972, TO REGULATE HOW PERSONS ENTER A SINGLE OCCUPANCY 20 
RESTROOM, CHANGING FACILITY OR EDUCATIONAL HOUSING SPACE; TO 21 
CREATE NEW SECTION 29-18-17, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO 22 
AUTHORIZE ASSERTION OF A VIOLATION OF THIS ACT; TO CREATE NEW 23 

SECTION 29-18-19, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO AUTHORIZE THE 24 
ATTORNEY GENERAL TO BRING ACTION REGARDING THE PROVISIONS OF THIS 25 
ACT; TO CREATE NEW SECTION 1-3-83, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO 26 
DEFINE THE TERMS FEMALE, MALE AND SEX; AND FOR RELATED PURPOSES." 27 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE 28 

OF MISSISSIPPI, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN, That the Joint 29 

Rules of the House and the Senate, including all the deadlines and 30 



H. C. R. No.   65     *HR43/R2740R* ~ OFFICIAL ~   

24/HR43/R2740R 

PAGE 2 (GT\EW) 
 

other provisions imposed by Joint Rule No. 40, are suspended for 31 

the purpose of requesting the drafting, and the introduction, 32 

consideration and passage, of a bill entitled "AN ACT TO CREATE 33 

NEW SECTION 29-18-1, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO CREATE THE 34 

"SAFER ACT" TO REGULATE PUBLIC EDUCATION BUILDINGS; TO CREATE NEW 35 

SECTION 29-18-3, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO PROVIDE LEGISLATIVE 36 

FINDINGS FOR THE ACT; TO CREATE NEW SECTION 29-18-5, MISSISSIPPI 37 

CODE OF 1972, TO PROVIDE DEFINITIONS FOR THE ACT; TO CREATE NEW 38 

SECTION 29-18-7, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO REQUIRE CERTAIN 39 

PUBLIC EDUCATION BUILDINGS TO HAVE EXCLUSIVE MALE AND/OR FEMALE 40 

RESTROOMS OR SINGLE OCCUPANCY RESTROOMS AT A MINIMUM; TO CREATE 41 

NEW SECTION 29-18-9, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO REQUIRE CHANGING 42 

FACILITIES TO BE EXCLUSIVE MALE AND/OR FEMALE OR SINGLE OCCUPANCY 43 

AT A MINIMUM; TO CREATE NEW SECTION 29-18-11, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 44 

1972, TO REGULATE PUBLIC STUDENT HOUSING FOR SINGLE OCCUPANCY 45 

EDUCATIONAL HOUSING; TO CREATE NEW SECTION 29-18-13, MISSISSIPPI 46 

CODE OF 1972, TO REQUIRE SINGLE-SEX SOCIAL SORORITIES AND 47 

FRATERNITIES TO COMPLY WITH THE DEFINITIONS OF THIS ACT TO 48 

DESIGNATE HOUSING; TO CREATE NEW SECTION 29-18-15, MISSISSIPPI 49 

CODE OF 1972, TO REGULATE HOW PERSONS ENTER A SINGLE OCCUPANCY 50 

RESTROOM, CHANGING FACILITY OR EDUCATIONAL HOUSING SPACE; TO 51 

CREATE NEW SECTION 29-18-17, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO 52 

AUTHORIZE ASSERTION OF A VIOLATION OF THIS ACT; TO CREATE NEW 53 

SECTION 29-18-19, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO AUTHORIZE THE 54 

ATTORNEY GENERAL TO BRING ACTION REGARDING THE PROVISIONS OF THIS 55 
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ST:  Suspend deadline for introduction; 
governmental buildings; regulate. 

ACT; TO CREATE NEW SECTION 1-3-83, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, TO 56 

DEFINE THE TERMS FEMALE, MALE AND SEX; AND FOR RELATED PURPOSES." 57 


